

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHARLES M. KUPPERMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 19-cv-3224 (RJL)

HOUSE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants the United States House of Representatives; Nancy Pelosi, the Speaker of the House; Adam B. Schiff, Chairman of the House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence; Eliot L. Engel, Chairman of the House Committee on Foreign Affairs; and Carolyn B. Maloney, Acting Chair of the House Committee on Oversight and Reform (collectively, House Defendants), through their undersigned counsel, respectfully move the Court to dismiss this action pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6). A memorandum of law accompanies this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Douglas N. Letter

Douglas N. Letter (DC Bar No. 253492)

General Counsel

Todd B. Tatelman (VA Bar No. 66008)

Deputy General Counsel

Megan Barbero (MA Bar No. 668854)

Associate General Counsel

Josephine Morse (DC Bar No. 1531317)

Associate General Counsel

Adam A. Grogg (DC Bar No. 1552438)

Assistant General Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, DC 20515
Telephone: (202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for the House Defendants

November 14, 2019

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHARLES M. KUPPERMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 19-cv-3224 (RJL)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HOUSE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because This Case Is Moot 5

II. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over the House Defendants Because Their Sovereign Immunity Has Not Been Waived..... 8

III. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over the House Defendants Under the Speech or Debate Clause..... 9

IV. The President’s Directive That Kupperman Not Testify Has No Basis in Law 15

 A. No Legal Authority Supports Absolute Immunity for Presidential Advisors..... 15

 B. The Executive’s Position Contravenes Precedent Rejecting Absolute Immunity in Similar Contexts 17

 C. The Executive’s Position Is Even Weaker as to Former Presidential Advisors ... 24

 D. Absolute Immunity Would Violate Separation-of-Powers Principles..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC,
643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....8

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....8

Barker v. Conroy,
921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....7

Bogan v. Scott-Harris,
523 U.S. 44 (1998).....11

Butz v. Economou,
438 U.S. 478 (1978).....22

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013).....8

Clark v. Library of Cong.,
750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....9

Clarke v. United States,
915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....7, 8

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997).....18, 25, 27

Cofield v. United States,
64 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2014).....9

* *Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers*,
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)..... *passim*

* *Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.*,
568 U.S. 597 (2013).....5

Dellums v. Powell,
561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....18

Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.,
404 U.S. 412 (1972).....6

Doe v. Gates,
828 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D.D.C. 2011)6

Doe v. McMillan,
412 U.S. 306 (1973).....10, 11

Dombrowski v. Eastland,
387 U.S. 82 (1967).....10

* *Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund*,
421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... *passim*

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
569 U.S. 66 (2013).....5

Gordon v. Lynch,
817 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2016)7

Gravel v. United States,
408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... *passim*

Ha v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
680 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2010)4, 5

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... *passim*

Hastings v. U.S. Senate, Impeachment Trial Comm.,
716 F. Supp. 38 (D.D.C. 1989).....12

In re Kessler,
100 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....22

*In re Report & Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury Concerning Transmission of
Evidence to the House of Representatives*,
370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974).....26

In re Request for Access to Grand Jury Materials Grand Jury No. 81-1, Miami,
833 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1987)12

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....18, 19

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....5

Keener v. Congress,
467 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1972)8

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....4

Lane v. Peña,
518 U.S. 187 (1996).....9

Los Angeles Cty. v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979).....6

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996).....20, 25

McLean v. United States,
566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009)8

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....25

MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.,
844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11, 13

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....21

Mont. Shooting Sports Ass’n, Inc. v. Norton,
355 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2004)7

Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia,
108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....5, 6

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....25

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....22, 27

Nixon v. Sirica,
487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....18, 19, 20, 26

PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. & Animal & Plant Health Inspection Serv.,
918 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....7

* *Porteous v. Baron*,
 729 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.D.C. 2010) *passim*

Rangel v. Boehner,
 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10, 11, 13, 14

Rockefeller v. Bingaman,
 234 F. App'x 852 (10th Cir. 2007) 9

Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer,
 856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 10

Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 17, 18, 19, 26

Shuler v. United States,
 531 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 8

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas,
 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) 7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 5, 15

Sun Oil Co. v. United States,
 514 F.2d 1020 (Ct. Cl. 1975) 18

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 4

United States v. Brewster,
 408 U.S. 501 (1972) 9

United States v. Burr,
 25 F. Cas. 1987 (C.C. Va. 1807) 17

* *United States v. Nixon*,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974) *passim*

Worth v. Jackson,
 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 6

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 21, 25

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....23

Constitution

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 21, 14 ,26
 U.S. Const., Art. I, § 313
 U.S. Const., Art. I, § 513
 U.S. Const., Art. I, § 61, 9

Statute

50 U.S.C. § 3091.....24

Congressional Authorities

H. Res. 660, 116th Cong. (2019)2, 3

*Presidential Campaign Activities of 1972: Hearings Before the S. Select Comm. on
 Presidential Campaign Activities*, 93rd Cong. (1973).....21

U.S. Congress, House Committee on Banking, Finance, and Urban Affairs, *White House
 Contacts with Treasury/RTC Officials About “Whitewater”-Related Matters*, part 1, hearings,
 103rd Cong., 2nd sess. (Washington: GPO, 1994).....24

U.S. Congress, Senate Committee on the Judiciary, *Inquiry into the Matter of Billy Carter
 and Libya*, hearings, 96th Cong., 2nd sess. (Washington: GPO, 1981).....24

U.S. Congress, Senate Select Committee on Secret Military Assistance to Iran and the
 Nicaraguan Opposition and the House Select Committee to Investigate Covert Arms
 Transactions with Iran, *Iran-Contra Investigation: Joint Hearings Before the House Select
 Committee to Investigate Covert Arms Transactions with Iran and the Senate Select
 Committee on Secret Military Assistance to Iran and the Nicaraguan Oppositions*, 100th
 Cong., 1st sess. (Washington: GPO, 1987).....24

*White House Contacts with Treasury/RTC Officials About “Whitewater”-Related Matters—Part
 2: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Banking, Finance, and Urban Affairs*, 103rd Cong.
 (1994).....21

OLC Opinions

*Immunity of the Assistant to the President and Director of the Office of Political Strategy and
 Outreach from Congressional Subpoena*,

38 Op. O.L.C. __, 2014 WL 10788678 (July 15, 2014)	15, 16, 23
<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution,</i> 24 Op. O.L.C. 222, 2000 WL 33711291 (Oct. 16, 2000)	27
<i>Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Former Counsel to the President,</i> 43 Op. O.L.C. __, 2019 WL 2315338 (May 20, 2019)	15, 19, 20, 21
Other	
Memorandum of Telephone Conversation, Telephone Conversation with President Zelenskyy of Ukraine (declassified Sept. 24, 2019)	22
Press Briefing by Acting Chief of Staff Mick Mulvaney, The White House (Oct. 17, 2019).....	22
